GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2189
ANSWERED ON:10.03.2015

SETTING UP OF FISHING RESEARCH CENTRE
Ranjan (Pappu Yadav) Shri Rajesh;Ranjan Smt. Ranjeet;Yadav Shri Jay Prakash Narayan

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is operating any fishing research centre for the development and welfare of fisheries;
(b) if so, the details of the fisheries research centres being operated as on date, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether there is any research centre in Bihar;

(d) if not, whether the Government is considering to set up modern central fisheries research centres in Bihar; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the research centre is likely to be set up?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE (DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) Details of Research Centres under the Fisheries Research Institutes of the ICAR are at Annexure-l.

(c) No, Madam.

(d) & (e) The Fisheries research, development & training needs and requirements of the State of Bihar are presently addressed through the ICAR Research Complex for Eastern Region, Patna. At present, there is no proposal for setting up of new fisheries research centre in Bihar.
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